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MINUTES APPROVAL
Consideration of April 21, 2021 minutes.

II.

CONTINUATION OF CONSIDERATION OF A VARIANCE REQUEST AT 106 HILL STREET
Pee Wee Homes, under authorization from Town Manager David Andrews representing the
Town of Carrboro as the property owner, has submitted an application requesting a variance to
allow encroachment into the Zone 1 and 2 Riparian Buffer per Section 15-269 (a) of the Land
Use Ordinance for the construction of three single-family residences at 106 Hill Street. The
Board is asked to hold a public hearing and consider whether to approve the request.
UPDATED INFORMATION:
The applicant has revised the application materials and site plan, as outlined in the included
materials, see Attachment B, including a request for the Board to find that no parking
requirements apply to the project.

III.

PUBLIC HEARING FOR A VARIANCE REQUEST AT 307 OAK AVENUE.

Cray Gunn, representing the property owner is requesting a variance to allow the construction
of a 12’ by 18’ addition to encroach into the twenty-five (25) foot right of way setback for Oak
Avenue.
IV.

PUBLIC HEARING FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUEST FOR 201 MORNINGSIDE DRIVE.

The applicant, Terry Krause, is requesting a Special Exception to authorize placement of a 12
foot by 18 foot accessory building ten feet into the twenty foot side yard setback at 201
Morningside Drive.

V.

Old/New Business

-Recognition of Richard Ellington

VI.

ADJOURN!
*To view the Board of Adjustment meeting, please contact Dorian McLean at
dmclean@townofcarrboro.org or 919-918-7336 or Marty Roupe at
mroupe@townofcarrboro.org or 919-918-7333 to receive an invitation to view the meeting. If
you wish to make public comment, at the time of public comment, the staff person will make
comments possible one person at a time. Please send any written statement or materials to
the email addresses provided above. Requests to remotely attend the meeting shall be made
within 24 hours of the meeting start time. The requester should also specify if they wish to
make any public comments in the email.
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7:00PM
MEMBERS PRESENT
Garrett Baker
Linda Bowerman
Joseph Collins

Zoom Remote Meeting
TOWN ATTORNEY
Nicholas Herman

STAFF
Martin Roupe
James Thomas
Dorian McLean

Richard Ellington
Brian Hageman
Sriv Navaratnam
Absent/Excused:

MINUTES APPROVAL:
MOTION MADE BY RICHARD ELLINGTON AND SECONDED BY SRIV NAVARATNAM
TO APPROVE MINUTES FROM FEBRUARY 17, 2021 AND MARCH 17, 2021 MEETING.
VOTE: AYES 6 (Garrett Baker, Linda Bowerman, Joseph Collins, Richard Ellington, Brian
Hageman, Sriv Navaratnam). NOES 0: ABSENT/EXCUSED 0
Brian Hageman opened the April 21, 2021 Board of Adjustment meeting by calling the meeting
to order and reading the agenda. Dorian McLean, swore in town staff and members of the general
public that wished to speak concerning the two variance requests one for 101 Hanna Street and
one for 106 Hill Street. Mr. Hageman proceeded to ask the town staff if they would like to proceed
with the presentation about the variance request for 101 Hanna Street.
PUBLIC HEARING: Variance Request at 101 Hanna Street
Tim Smith, representing the property owner is requesting a variance to allow an existing nonconforming lot (Lot A) to be reduced in size. This is an R-10 zoning district and the minimum lot
size is 10,000sf of land area. Lot A is currently 8,723sf in size and the applicant is requesting the
variance to allow the lot size to be reduced to 6,770sf of land area.
James Thomas gave a brief Power Point presentation for the proposed reduction of Lot A from 8,
73sf of land to 6, 770sf of land.
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James Thomas presented that the lot owner David Beck would like to construct a new single family
home on Lot A and to satisfy the land use ordinance needs to be reduce the size of one lot in order
to connect to an OWASA sewer line to serve the new home.
James Thomas mailed out official town notifications about the proposed Variance request to
neighbors located near and around the property at 101 Hanna Street and including notification to
The Cedars HOA.
Tim Smith Engineer and lot owner David Beck are present if any questions and answers are needed
from either.
Tim Smith and David Beck asked OWASA to grant a variance under their procedures and was
denied. The next step is asking the Town of Carrboro to approve a proposed variance separately
from OWASA.
Tim Smith stated the expenses that the property owner would incur to cross N. Greensboro Street
to connect to water and sewer would be too much to finance. The asking of the proposed variance
request is so that the construction could connect to water and sewer in Hanna Street instead.
Board members Brian Hageman and Linda Bowerman asked if the lot owner considered a rear
driveway easement through Lot B leading to Lot A if that would meet the requirements of the land
use ordinance.
James Thomas stated that the proposed change to the size of each lot would be the most efficient
way to connect in order to not create a separate and second nonconformity related to a setback
from the existing home.
Board of Adjustment Members, Sriv Navaratnam and Garrett Baker were in agreement with the
proposed lot size change request and the Board moved forward with the remaining steps related to
considering the variance.
MOTION WAS MADE BY GARRETT BAKER AND SECONDED BY LINDA BOWERMAN
TO CLOSE THE PUBLIC HEARING. VOTE: VOTE: AYES 6 (Garrett Baker, Linda
Bowerman, Joseph Collins, Richard Ellington, Brian Hageman, Sriv Navaratnam). NOES 0:
ABSENT/EXCUSED 0
MOTION WAS MADE BY BRIAN HAGEMAN AND SECONDED BY JOSEPH COLLINS
THAT THE APPLICATION IS FOUND TO BE COMPLETE. VOTE: VOTE: AYES 6 (Garrett
Baker, Linda Bowerman, Joseph Collins, Richard Ellington, Brian Hageman, Sriv Navaratnam).
NOES 0: ABSENT/EXCUSED 0
The Board of Adjustment deliberated and discussed the findings and agreed to grant the variance
as described below:
Having heard all the evidence and arguments presented at the hearing, the Board finds that the
application is complete and that the application should be and is hereby approved. In approving
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this variance, the Board concludes that strict enforcement of the ordinance would result in practical
difficulties or unnecessary hardships for the applicant and that, by granting the variance, the spirit
of the ordinance will be observed, public safety and welfare secured, and substantial justice done.
In the reaching these conditions, and pursuant to Section 15-92(b) of the Town of Carrboro Land
Use Ordinance, the Board finds that:
1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of this ordinance. It shall
not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use
can be made of the property.
MOTION WAS MADE BY BRIAN HAGEMAN AND SECONDED BY JOSEPH COLLINS
THAT UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP WOULD RESULT FROM THE STRICT
APPLICATION OF THIS ORDINANCE. IT SHALL NOT BE NECESSARY TO
DEMONSTRATE THAT, IN THE ABSENCE OF THE VARIANCE, NO REASONABLE USE
CAN BE MADE OF THE PROPERTY VOTE: AYES 6 (Garrett Baker, Linda Bowerman, Joseph
Collins, Richard Ellington, Brian Hageman, Sriv Navaratnam). NOES 0: ABSENT/EXCUSED 0

2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location,
size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well
as hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general
public, may not be the basis for granting a variance.
MOTION WAS MADE BY BRIAN HAGEMAN AND SECONDED BY JOSEPH COLLINS
THAT THE HARDSHIP RESULTS FROM CONDITIONS THAT ARE PECULIAR TO THE
PROPERTY, SUCH AS LOCATION, SIZE, OR TOPOGRAPHY. HARDSHIPS RESULTING
FROM PERSONAL CIRCUMSTANCES, AS WELL AS HARDSHIPS RESULTING FROM
CONDITIONS THAT ARE COMMON TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD OR THE GENERAL
PUBLIC, MAY NOT BE THE BASIS FOR GRANTING A VARIANCE VOTE: AYES 6 (Garrett
Baker, Linda Bowerman, Joseph Collins, Richard Ellington, Brian Hageman, Sriv Navaratnam).
NOES 0: ABSENT/EXCUSED 0
3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner.
The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may
justify the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created.
MOTION WAS MADE BY BRIAN HAGEMAN AND SECONDED BY JOSEPH COLLINS
THE HARDSHIP DID NOT RESULT FROM ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE APPLICANT OR
THE PROPERTY OWNER. THE ACT OF PURCHASING PROPERTY WITH KNOWLEDGE
THAT CIRCUMSTANCES EXIST THAT MAY JUSTIFY THE GRANTING OF A VARIANCE
SHALL NOT BE REGARDED AS A SELF-CREATED. VOTE: AYES 6 (Garrett Baker, Linda
Bowerman, Joseph Collins, Richard Ellington, Brian Hageman, Sriv Navaratnam). NOES 0:
ABSENT/EXCUSED 0

4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the
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ordinance, such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.
MOTION WAS MADE BY BRIAN HAGEMAN AND SECONDED BY JOSEPH COLLINS
THAT THE REQUESTED VARIANCE IS CONSISTENT WITH THE SPIRIT, PURPOSE,
AND INTENT OF THE ORDINANCE, SUCH THAT PUBLIC SAFETY IS SECURED, AND
SUBSTANTIAL JUSTICE IS SERVED. VOTE: AYES 6 (Garrett Baker, Linda Bowerman,
Joseph Collins, Richard Ellington, Brian Hageman, Sriv Navaratnam).
NOES 0:
ABSENT/EXCUSED 0
MOTION WAS MADE BY BRIAN HAGEMAN AND SECONDED BY JOSEPH COLLINS
THAT THE APPLICATION IS GRANTED, SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:
1.

The applicant shall complete the development strictly in accordance with the
presentation submitted to and approved by the Board, a copy of which is filed in the
Carrboro Town Hall. Any deviations from or changes in these plans must be submitted to
the Zoning Administrator in writing and specific written approval obtained as provided in
Section 15-64 of the Land Use Ordinance.

2.

If any of the conditions affixed hereto or any part thereof shall be held invalid or
void, then this permit shall be void and of no effect.

3.

The permit shall become effective on April 23, 2021 unless the Board of Adjustment
receives written comments from the public. If that occurs then the Variance Request
would need to return to the Board of Adjustment for final vote for approval at the next
scheduled Board of Adjustment meeting.

AYES 6 (Garrett Baker, Linda Bowerman, Joseph Collins, Richard Ellington, Brian Hageman,
Sriv Navaratnam). NOES 0: ABSENT/EXCUSED 0
MOTION WAS MADE BY JAMES BAKER AND SECONDED BY RICHARD ELLINGTON
THAT THE APPLICATION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS AGREED
UPON. VOTE: VOTE: AYES 6 (Garrett Baker, Linda Bowerman, Joseph Collins, Richard
Ellington, Brian Hageman, Sriv Navaratnam). NOES 0: ABSENT/EXCUSED 0

PUBLIC HEARING: Variance Request at 106 Hill Street
Pee Wee Homes, under authorization from Town Manager David Andrews representing the
Town of Carrboro as the property owner, has submitted an application requesting a variance to
allow encroachment into the Zone 1 and 2 Riparian Buffer per Section 15-269(a) of the Land
Use Ordinance for the construction of three single-family residences at 106 Hill Street. The
Board is asked to hold a public hearing and consider whether to approve the request.
Martin Roupe gave a brief Power Point presentation of the proposed construction of three singlefamily residences that are requesting a variance to allow encroachment into the Zone 1 and 2
Riparian Buffer per Section 15-269 (a) of the Land Use Ordinance. The applicant completed and
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submitted the application for the Variance Request asking the Board to encroach into Riparian
Buffer 1 and 2 to allow the construction of the three single-family residences.
Town staff mailed out letters of the proposed construction to neighbors within 150 feet of the
property at 106 Hill Street.
Martin Roupe received over 20 emails from neighbors and community members supporting the
request, some of whom requested an invite to the Zoom Remote board meeting.
Martin Roupe stated these is a town owned lot that the town manager is potentially allowing Pee
Wee Homes to construct affordable housing units on the lot located at 106 Hill Street, subject to
receiving a variance from the Board of Adjustment and a rezoning from Town Council.
Sarah Howell, architect for the proposed construction of the three single family homes stated that
the requirements of the hardships have been met per the land use ordinance and if the board had
any questions Ms. Howell would answer.
Dorian McLean swore in other members from the public who wished to speak on the 106 Hill
Street Variance Request.
Lisa Fischbeck expressed how urgent the affordable housing is needed in the Town of Carrboro
and that Pee Wee Homes has constructed other projects near the Town of Carrboro, in Chapel Hill,
and that this proposed project would help provide housing for three families in a great
neighborhood that would be affordable and great quality.
Brian Hageman discussed that the last Board of Adjustment meeting was about the property beside
the lot being discussed at tonight’s meeting and the owners of the neighboring lot are present to
discuss their concerns about the proposed construction of the lot next to their lot.
Connor Tighe owner of lot at 104 Hill Street asked how the construction of the new single family
homes would handle water runoff, parking issues, and noted an issue related to a sanitary sewer
pipe that is OWASA owned.
Sarah Howell stated that parking on the street could be an option for the parking issue and that
they are open to changing proposed setback distances.
Kathleen Herr expressed how she thought this would be a great project and help with affordable
housing. Ms. Herr was in agreement for the proposed construction of the three single family homes
at 106 Hill Street.
Hudson Vaughn expressed that he thought that the four findings of the unnecessary hardship were
met and that he felt sure the details being discussed during the meeting can be worked out. Mr.
Vaughn is eager to see construction of the homes start.
Brian Hageman and other board members asked if Pee Wee Homes needed more time to discuss
and go back to the actual lot at 106 Hill Street to discuss other options instead of making changes
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to the proposed application for the variance request during tonight’s meeting. He asked that the
applicant consider making the necessary changes and if ready return for the next scheduled Board
of Adjustment Wednesday, May 19, 2021 at 7pm to show more evidence of the unnecessary
hardships for a possible approved variance request and a revised application to the extent changes
are needed based on what was discussed during tonight’s meeting.
MOTION WAS MADE BY SRIV NAVARATNAM AND SECONDED BY LINDA
BOWERMAN TO CONTINUE THE PUBLIC HEARING AT THE MAY 19, 2021 BOARD OF
ADJUSTMENT MEETING. VOTE: VOTE: AYES 6 (Garrett Baker, Linda Bowerman, Joseph
Collins, Richard Ellington, Brian Hageman, Sriv Navaratnam). NOES 0: ABSENT/EXCUSED 0
OLD/NEW BUSINESS
Martin Roupe, town staff stated that he would work with Pee Wee Homes and it could be more on
the agenda for the next Board of Adjustment meeting Wednesday, May 19, 2021 at 7PM. Dorian
McLean will send out a poll if there will be a potential meeting.
ADJOURN
MOTION WAS MADE BY RICHARD ELLINGTON AND SECONDED BY GARRETT
BAKER THAT THE MEETING BE ADJOURNED. VOTE: VOTE: AYES 6 (Garrett Baker,
Linda Bowerman, Joseph Collins, Richard Ellington, Brian Hageman, Sriv Navaratnam). NOES
0: ABSENT/EXCUSED 0
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
AGENDA ITEM ABSTRACT
MEETING DATE: JUNE 16, 2021
TITLE:

CONTINUATION OF CONSIDERATION OF A VARIANCE REQUEST AT 106 HILL STREET

DEPARTMENT:
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
PUBLIC HEARING: YES _X_ NO ____
ATTACHMENTS:
FOR INFORMATION CONTACT:
A. ORIGINAL VARIANCE REQUEST MATERIALS, MARTY ROUPE - 918-7333
INCLUDING STAFF REPORT

B. REVISED VARIANCE REQUEST APPLICATION AND
BUILDABLE AREA AND PROPOSED SITE PLAN
MATERIALS
C. VARIANCE WORKSHEET

PURPOSE STATEMENT
Pee Wee Homes, under authorization from Town Manager David Andrews representing the Town of
Carrboro as the property owner, has submitted an application requesting a variance to allow
encroachment into the Zone 1 and 2 Riparian Buffer per Section 15-269 (a) of the Land Use Ordinance
for the construction of three single-family residences at 106 Hill Street. The Board is asked to hold a
public hearing and consider whether to approve the request.
UPDATED INFORMATION:
The applicant has revised the application materials and site plan, as outlined in the included materials,
see Attachment B, including a request for the Board to find that no parking requirements apply to the
project.
INFORMATION
(see the “Staff Report” – Attachment A)
STAFF RECOMMENDATION
The Town Staff recommends the Board complete the attached worksheet for the variance request for
106 Hill Street allowing the construction of three new single-family residences and decks, as depicted in
the site plan, within the Riparian Buffer 1 and 2. If the variance is approved the following conditions are
recommended:
1. The applicant shall complete the development in accordance with the presentation
submitted to and approved by the Board of Adjustment on April 21, 2021 a copy of which is
filed in the Carrboro Town Hall. Significant deviations from or changes in these plans must be
submitted to the Zoning Administrator in writing and specific written approval obtained as
provided in Section 15-64 of the Land Use Ordinance.
2. If any of the conditions affixed hereto or any part thereof shall be held invalid or void, then
this permit shall be void and of no effect.

3. That the finalized site plan include the location of the existing drainage system that crosses
the lot. This site plan shall be reviewed by the town engineer prior to issuance of the zoning
permit.
4. That a 30 foot wide permanent easement centered along the existing pipe be provided prior
to the issuance of the zoning permit for the new single family residences.
5. That per LUO Section 15-92.1, the town shall receive reasonable assurance from EMC staff
about approval or no action required by EMC that permissions from them are not required
related to encroachment into the Zone 1 stream buffer or such approval shall be granted by
EMC prior to approval of the zoning permit.
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STAFF REPORT

TO:

Board of Adjustment

DATE:

April 21, 2021

PROJECT:

Variance Request for 106 Hill Street

APPLICANT/OWNER:

Applicant,
Pee Wee Homes
8410 Merin Road
Chapel Hill, NC 27516
Owner,
Town of Carrboro
301 West Main Street
Carrboro, NC 27510

PURPOSE:

Request for a variance to encroach into Riparian Buffer 1
and 2 in order to construct new single family homes, and
decks, and a portion of the vehicular parking area at 106
Hill Street.

EXISTING ZONING:

R-7.5 Zoning District with Lloyd/Broad Overlay District

PARCEL ID NUMBER:

9778-97-5883

LOCATION:

106 Hill Street

LOT SIZE:

7,500sf (.18 acres)

EXISTING LAND USE:

Vacant

SURROUNDING LAND USE:

North
South
East
West

ZONING HISTORY:

R-7.5 since 1980

-------------

Hill Street right-of-way
R-7.5, triplex
R-7.5, Broad Street
R-7.5, vacant tract
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RELEVANT ORDINANCE SECTIONS: Section 15-92
Section 15-184
Section 15-269

Variances
Setbacks
Water Quality Buffers

ANALYSIS
Pee Wee Homes, under authorization from Town Manager David Andrews representing the
Town of Carrboro as the property owner, has submitted an application requesting a variance to
allow encroachment into the Zone 1 and 2 Riparian Buffer per Section 15-269 (a) of the Land
Use Ordinance for the construction of three single-family residences at 106 Hill Street, including
decks, and a portion of the parking at 106 Hill Street.
The construction of the homes and a portion of the parking areas will encroach into Riparian
Buffer 2 and the building setback areas typically imposed in this district. The proposed decks
and an additional portion of the parking areas will encroach into Riparian Buffer 1. All proposed
encroachments are shown on the attached site plan.
It should be noted that the subject property was platted in 1924 and virtually all of the property
is encumbered by Riparian Buffer 2 and Riparian Buffer 1. The application materials include
more precise numbers as to the actual buildable area in absence of a variance being granted.
Per Section 15-269.3(a)(3) of the Town of Carrboro Land Use Ordinance (LUO), properties
adjacent to intermittent streams maintain a Zone 1 Riparian Buffer of 30 feet and a Zone 2
Riparian Buffer of 30 feet (120’ total). As stated above, this lot was platted in 1924 well before
the present stream buffer regulations of today.
The request from the applicant for the variance is a result of regulations found in Section 15184 stating the building setbacks typically imposed on this district, and Section 15-269.5 of the
LUO, which states that all activities not designated as exempt, allowable, or allowable with
mitigation are prohibited within the buffer unless a variance is granted pursuant to Section 1592.
Additionally in this case, Section 15-92(k) requires that the State of North Carolina Department
of Environmental Quality’s Environmental Management Commission, or EMC, also approve the
variance request before it is issued, should the Board of Adjustment choose to approve the
request.
See the applicant’s variance request along with supporting details for your reference
(Attachments B and C).
Notification of Neighbors
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As required by the LUO, neighbors within 150’ of the property were given notice of the
proposal.
Summary
In summary, the applicant is applying for the variance under Section 15-92 of the LUO. Section
15-92 gives the Board of Adjustment the authority to grant variances if certain findings are
made. The variance standards and the applicant’s response to them are listed below:
1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of this ordinance. It shall
not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use
can be made of the property.
Applicant Response: Without a variance, the space left to build on the lot totals 79 square
feet, not possible for a family home.
2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location,
size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships
resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public,
may not be the basis for granting a variance.
Applicant Response: This lot is peculiar because the stream buffer covers 91 percent of the
buildable area. Only 9 percent of the buildable lot remains.
3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner.
The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify
the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created.
Applicant Response: The hardship did not result from actions taken by the owner of
applicant. The land was platted at least as far back as 1963, prior to the stream buffer
adoption of 2010.
4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance,
such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.
Applicant Response: Granting this variance will allow the construction of three small singlefamily homes on this property, compatible in scale and function to the neighborhood and in
compliance with Lloyd/Broad Overlay District.
CONCLUSION
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The owners / applicants are restricted by current regulations under Section 15-184 and
Section 15-269.5(a) of the LUO from making reasonable use of the property. Section 15-92
gives the Board of Adjustment the authority to grant variances subject to meeting the
necessary findings as described in Section 15-92 (b).
RECOMMENDATION
Town Staff recommends the Board complete the attached worksheet for the variance
request for 106 Hill Street allowing the construction of three new single-family residences,
decks, and a portion of vehicular parking areas as depicted in the site plan, within the
Riparian Buffer 1 and 2. If the variance is approved the following conditions are
recommended:
1. The applicant shall complete the development in accordance with the presentation
submitted to and approved by the Board of Adjustment on April 21, 2021 a copy of
which is filed in the Carrboro Town Hall. Significant deviations from or changes in
these plans must be submitted to the Zoning Administrator in writing and specific
written approval obtained as provided in Section 15-64 of the Land Use Ordinance.
2. If any of the conditions affixed hereto or any part thereof shall be held invalid or
void, then this permit shall be void and of no effect.
3. That the finalized site plan include the location of the existing drainage system that
crosses that lot. This site plan shall be reviewed by the town engineer prior to
issuance of the zoning permit.
4. That a 40 foot wide permanent easement centered along the existing pipe be
provided prior to the issuance of the zoning permit for the new single family
residence.
5. That per LUO Section 15-92.1, the town shall receive reasonable assurance from
EMC staff about approval or no action required by EMC that permissions from them
are not required related to encroachment into the Zone 1 stream buffer or such
approval shall be granted by EMC prior to approval of the zoning permit.

Attachment A, Page5

TOWN OF CARRBORO
VARIANCE REQUEST
ATTACHMENT A

FORM #: D-88-14

“Dear Potential Business Operator:
Please be advised that it may be necessary to meet with several members of Town staff as well as
outside agencies to identify and fully understand all rules, regulations, and policies applicable to your
business. Please refer to the 'Checklist for Opening a Business in Carrboro."

DATE: April 12, 2021
STREET ADDRESS: 106 Hill St; Carrboro, NC 27510

TAX MAP, BLOCK, LOT

DESCRIBE THE VARIANCE REQUESTED AND GIVE APPROPRIATE ORDINANCE SECTIONS:

ORDINANCE SECTION 15-269 RESTRICTS CONSTRUCTION IN STREAM BUFFERS

A Variance is requested to build 3 small homes that will encroach into Buffer Zone 2.
A Variance is requested so that two of the homes will encroach into Buffer Zone 1.
A Variance is requested to reduce the side yard setback to 5’ for two of the three units.
A Variance is requested to reduce the front yard setback to 10’ for the Hill Street side unit.
A Variance is requested for two parking spaces encroaching into Buffer Zone 2.
A Variance is requested so that one of the parking spaces will encroach into Buffer Zone 1 (Note that one of the
parking spaces does not encroach into the Buffer Zones).
REASON(S) FOR VARIANCE REQUEST:

Pee Wee Homes (a non-profit whose mission is to create dignified, affordable, tiny homes in a caring community
for, and with, people transitioning out of homelessness) and is working in collaboration with the Town of Carrboro to
build extremely affordable housing while making efficient and smart use of space. Constructing three small homes on
this parcel would be a reasonable use of a lot that is challenging to build on.
Three small homes here would allow for residential use that is comparable to the use of other lots in this
neighborhood. While there is precedent to build a home of 1750 square-feet, the proposed design will provide 1095
square-feet of conditioned space, as shown on the attached site plan.
● Unit 1 will be constructed primarily in Zone 2, with a cantilevered porch into Zone 1.
● Unit 2 will be constructed entirely in Zone 2 with a cantilevered porch into Zone 1.
● Unit 3 will be constructed entirely in Zone 2 with an eave that extends into the rear yard that provides a
covered parking area/outdoor space.
The site plan is designed to maintain the integrity of the stream buffer for access to the pipe, while using the parcel
efficiently to house individuals making <30 % of the Average Median Income (AMI).
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VARIANCE REQUEST (con’t)
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1.

Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of this ordinance. It
shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no
reasonable use can be made of the property;
Statement by Applicant supporting this finding:
The existing regulations leave only 79 square-feet of buildable area on this 7,500 square-foot lot (See
attached buildable area diagram).
Granting a variance to build in Zone 2 and a variance for the requested setbacks would give the space
needed to construct the two units on the Broad street side of the lot.
Granting a variance for encroachment into Zone 1 and a variance for reducing front and side yard setbacks is
critical for enhancing the neighborhood through residential use and providing continuity of the streetscape by
engaging the front of the lot. Without granting these variances, there is only 126 square-feet of buildable area on
the Hill St side of the lot.
Strict application of the ordinances in question would render this lot unusable for the community’s needs. It
is reasonable to request to build within the buffer zones because these three units have such small footprints with
relatively few Zone 1 encroachments that would not hinder access to the stream pipe.

2.

The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location,
size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as
hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the
general public, may not be that basis for granting the variance;
Statement by Applicant supporting this finding:
This lot is unique because a stream buffer for a piped stream covers 91% of the buildable area. If we were to
adhere to prescribed setbacks, only 1% of the lot remains buildable (See attached buildable area diagram). While
we are designing small homes, we strive to build dignified homes that are also in accordance with the NC State
Residential Building Code, Fire Code, and Town of Carrboro Land Use Ordinances, which requires on-site
parking for single-family houses.

3.

The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner.
The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may
justify the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship;
Statement by Applicant supporting this finding:
The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant.

4.

The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the
ordinance, such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved;
Statement by Applicant supporting this finding:
Granting this Variance will allow for the construction of three small homes to be used for affordable housing
for individuals of <30% AMI for which there is a substantial need. As the Town of Carrboro has outlined in its
Affordable Housing Issues and Opportunities document, there is a significant housing stock gap for rentals
affordable to those making <30% AMI (with only 40% of the rental need for this income group being filled). This
project would help fill that gap, and remain extremely affordable in perpetuity as the property would be deed
restricted for extremely low-income rental use only.
This project is ideal for this specific lot, as it falls within a neighborhood community support system, as well
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as walking distance to grocery stores and bus lines. Pee Wee Homes approaches all our projects with an equity
lens, prioritizes those who are chronically homeless, and has a history with the Northside Neighborhood, which
allows our projects to succeed.
Building three separate units, while taking up a very limited footprint cumulatively, respects the need to access
the piped stream, and accounts for the site topography. Building the small home on the Hill St side is particularly
important from a planning standpoint, as it engages the Hill St / Broad St corner and provides continuity for the
streetscape. Additionally, the large expanse of open space with two small buildings at the very rear of the lot may
look both disproportionate and unintentional. This project would enhance the residential neighborhood as several
homes are possible to construct with relatively few encroachments.

APPLICANT’S SIGNATURE

DATE: 4/12/2021
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TOWN OF CARRBORO
VARIANCE REQUEST
ATTACHMENT A

FORM #: D-88-14

“Dear Potential Business Operator:
Please be advised that it may be necessary to meet with several members of Town staff as well as
outside agencies to identify and fully understand all rules, regulations, and policies applicable to your
business. Please refer to the 'Checklist for Opening a Business in Carrboro."

DATE: May 13, 2021
STREET ADDRESS: 106 Hill St; Carrboro, NC 27510

TAX MAP, BLOCK, LOT

DESCRIBE THE VARIANCE REQUESTED AND GIVE APPROPRIATE ORDINANCE SECTIONS:

ORDINANCE SECTION 15-269 RESTRICTS CONSTRUCTION IN STREAM BUFFERS

A Variance is requested to build 3 small homes that will encroach into Buffer Zone 2.
A Variance is requested so that two of the homes will encroach into Buffer Zone 1.
A Variance is requested to reduce the front yard setback to 10’ for all 3 units.
A Variance is requested to remove the off-street parking requirement for all 3 units.
A Variance is requested to reduce the required stream buffer from 40 ft to 30 ft
REASON(S) FOR VARIANCE REQUEST:

Pee Wee Homes (a non-profit whose mission is to create dignified, affordable, tiny homes in a caring community
for, and with, people transitioning out of homelessness) and is working in collaboration with the Town of Carrboro to
build extremely affordable housing while making efficient and smart use of space. Constructing three small homes on
this parcel would be a reasonable use of a lot that is challenging to build on.
Three small homes here would allow for residential use that is comparable to the use of other lots in this
neighborhood. While there is precedent to build a home of 1750 square-feet, the proposed design will provide 1120
square-feet of conditioned space, as shown on the attached site plan.
● Units 1 and 2 will be constructed in Zones 1 and 2 with ramped walkways to the road, but will not encroach in
the 30 ft stream buffer.
● Unit 3 will be constructed in Zone 2 and the current buildable area with a ramped walkway to the road.
The site plan is designed to maintain the integrity of the stream buffer for access to the pipe, while using the parcel
efficiently to house individuals making <30 % of the Average Median Income (AMI). The request to reduce the
stream buffer to 30 ft was deemed appropriate by the Town Engineer and therefore approved by the BZA for 104 Hill
St (neighboring property).
We are requesting the parking variance for the following reasons:
● The Town engineer has informed us that the grading and drainage system of the site cannot be modified and
he has recommended we elevate the houses 2' above the curb to avoid damage during periods of localized
flooding. As the houses are to be accessible, the driveway/parking pad would also have to be elevated, which
would require retaining walls and increased impervious surface. This would, therefore, increase infrastructure
costs and potentially exacerbate drainage issues on and around our site.
● Most of the population below 30% AMI, and the tenants we have worked with in our anecdotal experience, do
not own cars, and the site is within walking distance of excellent public transit options.
● The neighbors have expressed that there is currently little to no on-street parking on Hill or Broad Street.
● The houses are very small and not designed to accommodate families or long-term guests.
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TOWN OF CARRBORO

VARIANCE REQUEST (con’t)

Page #2

1.

Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of this ordinance. It
shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no
reasonable use can be made of the property;
Statement by Applicant supporting this finding:
The existing regulations with the OWASA easement leave only 26 square-feet of buildable area on this
7,500 square-foot lot (See attached buildable area diagram).
Granting a variance to build in Zone 2 and a variance for the requested setback would give the space needed
to construct Unit 3.
Granting a variance for encroachment into Zone 1 and a variance for the requested setback would allow for
the constructions of Units 1 and 2. Unit 1 in particular is critical for enhancing the neighborhood through
residential use and providing continuity of the streetscape by engaging the front of the lot. Without granting these
variances, there is only 126 square-feet of buildable area on the Hill St side of the lot.
Granting a variance to remove the off-street parking requirement would make this project possible by
reducing costs associated with retaining wall construction and cast in place concrete. We will provide swales as
needed to route all stormwater to the existing drainage system on the lot, but the engineering needed to make
off-street parking possible may make this project cost prohibitive.
Strict application of the ordinances in question would render this lot unusable for the community’s needs. It
is reasonable to request to build within the buffer zones because these three units have such small footprints with
relatively few Zone 1 encroachments that would not hinder access to the stream pipe.

2.

The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location,
size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as
hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the
general public, may not be that basis for granting the variance;
Statement by Applicant supporting this finding:
This lot is unique because a stream buffer for a piped stream covers 91% of the buildable area. If we were to
adhere to prescribed setbacks, <1% of the lot remains buildable (See attached buildable area diagram). While we
are designing small homes, we strive to build dignified homes that are also in accordance with the NC State
Residential Building Code, Fire Code, and Town of Carrboro Land Use Ordinances, which requires on-site
parking for single-family houses.

3.

The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner.
The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may
justify the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship;
Statement by Applicant supporting this finding:
The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant.

4.

The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the
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ordinance, such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved;
Statement by Applicant supporting this finding:
Granting this Variance will allow for the construction of three small homes to be used for affordable housing
for individuals of <30% AMI for which there is a substantial need. As the Town of Carrboro has outlined in its
Affordable Housing Issues and Opportunities document, there is a significant housing stock gap for rentals
affordable to those making <30% AMI (with only 40% of the rental need for this income group being filled). This
project would help fill that gap, and remain extremely affordable in perpetuity as the property would be deed
restricted for extremely low-income rental use only.
This project is ideal for this specific lot, as it falls within a neighborhood community support system, as well
as walking distance to grocery stores and bus lines. Pee Wee Homes approaches all our projects with an equity
lens, prioritizes those who are chronically homeless, and has a history with the Northside Neighborhood, which
allows our projects to succeed.
Building three separate units, while taking up a very limited footprint cumulatively, respects the need to access
the piped stream, and accounts for the site topography. Building the small home on the Hill St side is particularly
important from a planning standpoint, as it engages the Hill St / Broad St corner and provides continuity for the
streetscape. Additionally, the large expanse of open space with two small buildings at the very rear of the lot may
look both disproportionate and unintentional. This project would enhance the residential neighborhood as several
homes are possible to construct with relatively few encroachments.

APPLICANT’S SIGNATURE

DATE: 5/13/2021
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TOWN OF CARRBORO
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
VARIANCE WORKSHEET
I.

COMPLETENESS OF APPLICATION




II.

The application is complete.
The application is incomplete ____________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________

FINDINGS REQUIRED BY SECTION 15-92 OF THE LUO
1.

Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of this ordinance. It shall
not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use
can be made of the property:



2.

The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location,
size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as
hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general
public, may not be that basis for granting the variance:



3.

Yes
No

The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance,
such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved:




Variance Worksheet

Yes
No

The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner.
The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify
the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship:



4.

Yes
No

Yes
No

1

Carrboro Board of Adjustment

Attachment C, Page 2

III.

CONSIDERATION OF PROPOSED CONDITIONS
If the variance is granted, the permit shall be issued subject to the following conditions:
1.

The applicant shall complete the development strictly in accordance with the plans
submitted to and approved by the Board, a copy of which is filed in the Carrboro Town
Hall. Any deviations from or changes in these plans must be submitted to the Zoning
Administrator in writing and specific written approval obtained as provided in Section
15-64 of the Land Use Ordinance.

2.

If any of the conditions affixed hereto or any part thereof shall be held invalid or void,
then this permit shall be void and of no effect.

3.
Other conditions as necessary or desired: _________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
IV.

GRANTING THE APPLICATION


V.

The application is granted, subject to the conditions agreed upon under Section III of this
worksheet.

DENYING THE APPLICATION



The application is denied because it is incomplete for the reasons set forth above in
Section I.



The application is denied because it fails to comply with the additional ordinance
requirements set forth above in Section II.

Variance Worksheet

2

Carrboro Board of Adjustment

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
AGENDA ITEM ABSTRACT
MEETING DATE: JUNE 16TH, 2021
TITLE:

A PUBLIC HEARING FOR A VARIANCE REQUEST AT 307 OAK AVENUE

DEPARTMENT:
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
ATTACHMENTS:
A. STAFF REPORT
B. VARIANCE REQUEST
C. SITE PLAN
D. VARIANCE WORKSHEET

PUBLIC HEARING: YES _X_ NO ____
FOR INFORMATION CONTACT:
JAMES THOMAS- 918-7335

PURPOSE STATEMENT
Cray Gunn, representing the property owner is requesting a variance to allow the construction of a 12’
by 18’ addition to encroach into the twenty-five (25) foot right of way setback for Oak Avenue.
INFORMATION
(see the “Staff Report” – Attachment A)
STAFF RECOMMENDATION
The Town Staff recommends the Board complete the attached worksheet for the variance request for
307 Oak Avenue allowing the addition to encroach into the right of way setback along Oak Avenue, as
depicted in the site plan. If the variance is approved the following conditions are recommended:
1. The applicant shall complete the development strictly in accordance with the presentation
submitted to and approved by the Board on June 16th, 2021, a copy of which is filed in the
Carrboro Town Hall. Any deviations from or changes in these plans must be submitted to the
Zoning Administrator in writing and specific written approval obtained as provided in Section
15-64 of the Land Use Ordinance.
2. If any of the conditions affixed hereto or any part thereof shall be held invalid or void, then
this permit shall be void and of no effect.

ATTACHMENT A-1

STAFF REPORT
TO:

Board of Adjustment

DATE:

June 16th, 2021

PROJECT:

Variance Request for 307 Oak Avenue

APPLICANT:

Cray Gunn- Custom Carpentry Group, Inc.
212 Hillsborough Road
Carrboro, NC 27510

OWNERS:

Celia S. Pierce
307 Oak Avenue
Carrboro, NC 27510

PURPOSE:

Request for a variance to allow the construction of a 12’ by
18’ addition to encroach into the twenty-five (25) foot
right of way setback for Oak Avenue.

EXISTING ZONING:

R-7.5 Zoning District

PARCEL ID NUMBER:

9778-77-8441

LOCATION:

307 Oak Avenue

LOT SIZE:

.38 ac (16,553 sf)

EXISTING LAND USE:

Single-family residence (use# 1.110)

SURROUNDING LAND USE:

North – Shelton St. R/W; R-7.5, Single-Family Residence
South – R-7.5, Single-Family Residence
East – Oak Ave. R/W; R-7.5, Single-Family Residences
West – R-7.5, Single-Family Residence

ZONING HISTORY:

R-7.5 since 1980

RELEVANT
ORDINANCE SECTIONS:

Section 15-92

Variances

ATTACHMENT A-2

Section 15-184

Building Setback Requirement

ANALYSIS
Cray Gunn, applicant of the subject property, has submitted an application requesting a
variance to allow encroachment into the twenty-five (25) right of way setback per Section 15184 of the Land Use Ordinance for the construction of a 12’ by 18’ addition to the existing single
family residence at 307 Oak Avenue.
The request from the applicant for the variance is a result of regulations found in Section 15184 Building Setback Requirements of the LUO. This section of the LUO states that no portions
of any building may be located closer to the street right of way as authorized by the table set
forth unless a variance is granted pursuant to Section 15-92.
The applicant is applying for the variance under Section 15-92 of the LUO. Section 15-92 gives
the Board of Adjustment the authority to grant variances if certain findings are made. The
necessary findings and staff’s response are listed below:
1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of this ordinance. It shall
not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use
can be made of the property.
Applicant Response: Placing the room south of the dining room at the front of the house
aligns the new space with the original house, creating a continuity of design and function.
It is also the most reasonably economical path forward because it does not require either
construction/renovation within the current house (except for a doorway where a window
already exists) or demolition of structures built during a 2013-2014 major renovation and
degradation of current living spaces.
Placement choices are, indeed, limited.
• Putting it outside the kitchen would require removal of a porch built during the 20132014 renovation, significantly reduce light in the kitchen, and potentially result in the
kitchen area being less easily accessible by emergency personnel in case of a kitchen fire.
• There’s no reasonable way to integrate the room internally on the West (location of the
main bedroom and bathroom).
• There are setback and slope issues with going to the North.
2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location,
size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships
resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public,
may not be the basis for granting a variance.

ATTACHMENT A-3

Applicant Response: The new construction will align with the front portion of the alreadyexisting structure. The property is located in the “Old Carrboro” area. The house, built in
1893, harks to a time long before Land Use Ordnances and setbacks, a time when homes
were built close to the front of lots to allow room for family gardens in the rear. As a result,
the house and porch lie within the street right-of-way setback. As identified in #1 above,
there is no other way to integrate this room in a reasonable manner.
3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner.
The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify
the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created.
Applicant Response: This property has belonged to multiple generations of my family. The
lot is as it has been for many years. The house was built in 1893 and we have ensured that
the original core three rooms remain part of the footprint. I did not anticipate my current
requirement for this new space when we did the 2013-2014 renovation. My vision and
mobility have degenerated since then.
4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance,
such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.
Applicant Response: Granting this Variance Request will allow us to construct a room that
will be consistent with public safety requirements. It will not in any way impede the
visibility or flow of traffic along Oak Avenue. Navigation of emergency personnel vehicles
like firetrucks, or other large vehicles that currently use Oak Avenue, will not be impeded,
and my property will continue to be accessible in case of an emergency. It will not affect
the ability of neighbors to enter or exit their driveways safely. There are no power lines or
power poles on this side of the Oak Avenue. This property is not in a FEMA-regulated
floodplain.
Regarding substantial justice, please consider my comments in the following addendum.
ADDENDUM TO VARIANCE REQUEST
This is the house I grew up in, as did my mother and grandmother. It’s an amazing house
but it faces east and has its back to the west. As a result, the front part of the house has
good light during the morning but not during the rest of the day, and the bedroom and
bathroom have good light only in the afternoon.
I have had issues with my vision since I was in the 4th grade and, over the years, my vision
has degraded. I have an ocular prosthesis and limited vision in the remaining eye. The new
room will provide me an environment with natural light coming in on all sides, allowing me
to continue to pursue my crafting as well as have a pleasant environment for reading and
relaxing throughout the day.
I have considered this carefully and believe there will be no negative impact to
neighborhood safety or appearance, and my own quality of life will be greatly positively
affected.

ATTACHMENT A-4

CONCLUSION
The owners/applicants are restricted by current regulations under Section 15-184 of the
LUO for the construction of the addition to the existing single family residence at 307 Oak
Avenue. Section 15-92 gives the Board of Adjustment the authority to grant variances
subject to meeting the necessary findings as described in Section 15-92 (b).
RECOMMENDATION
The Town Staff recommends the Board complete the attached worksheet for the variance
request for 307 Oak Avenue allowing the addition to encroach into the right of way setback
along Oak Avenue, as depicted in the site plan. If the variance is approved the following
conditions are recommended:
1. The applicant shall complete the development strictly in accordance with the
presentation submitted to and approved by the Board on June 16th, 2021, a copy of
which is filed in the Carrboro Town Hall. Any deviations from or changes in these
plans must be submitted to the Zoning Administrator in writing and specific written
approval obtained as provided in Section 15-64 of the Land Use Ordinance.
2. If any of the conditions affixed hereto or any part thereof shall be held invalid or
void, then this permit shall be void and of no effect.
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TOWN OF CARRBORO
VARIANCE REQUEST Attachment A
Continuation Sheets to Form #: D-88-14
Street Address: 307 Oak Avenue
1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of this
ordinance. It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of
the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.
Placing the room south of the dining room at the front of the house aligns the new space
with the original house, creating a continuity of design and function. It is also the most
reasonably economical path forward because it does not require either
construction/renovation within the current house (except for a doorway where a window
already exists) or demolition of structures built during a 2013-2014 major renovation and
degradation of current living spaces.
Placement choices are, indeed, limited.
 Putting it outside the kitchen would require removal of a porch built during the
2013-2014 renovation, significantly reduce light in the kitchen, and potentially
result in the kitchen area being less easily accessible by emergency personnel in
case of a kitchen fire.
 There’s no reasonable way to integrate the room internally on the West (location
of the main bedroom and bathroom).
 There are setback and slope issues with going to the North.

2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such
as location, size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal
circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are
common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be that basis
for granting the variance.
The new construction will align with the front portion of the already-existing structure.
The property is located in the “Old Carrboro” area. The house, built in 1893, harks to a
time long before Land Use Ordnances and setbacks, a time when homes were built
close to the front of lots to allow room for family gardens in the rear. As a result, the
house and porch lie within the street right-of-way setback. As identified in #1 above,
there is no other way to integrate this room in a reasonable manner.
3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the
property owner. The act of purchasing property with knowledge that
circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a variance shall not be
regarded as a self-created hardship.

TOWN OF CARRBORO
VARIANCE REQUEST Attachment A
Continuation Sheets to Form #: D-88-14
Street Address: 307 Oak Avenue
Page 2

This property has belonged to multiple generations of my family. The lot is as it has
been for many years. The house was built in 1893 and we have ensured that the
original core three rooms remain part of the footprint. I did not anticipate my current
requirement for this new space when we did the 2013-2014 renovation. My vision and
mobility have degenerated since then.

4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of
the ordinance, such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is
achieved.
Granting this Variance Request will allow us to construct a room that will be consistent
with public safety requirements. It will not in any way impede the visibility or flow of
traffic along Oak Avenue. Navigation of emergency personnel vehicles like firetrucks, or
other large vehicles that currently use Oak Avenue, will not be impeded, and my
property will continue to be accessible in case of an emergency. It will not affect the
ability of neighbors to enter or exit their driveways safely. There are no power lines or
power poles on this side of the Oak Avenue. This property is not in a FEMA-regulated
floodplain.
Regarding substantial justice, please consider my comments in the following
addendum.

ADDENDUM TO VARIANCE REQUEST
This is the house I grew up in, as did my mother and grandmother. It’s an
amazing house but it faces east and has its back to the west. As a result, the front part
of the house has good light during the morning but not during the rest of the day, and
the bedroom and bathroom have good light only in the afternoon.
I have had issues with my vision since I was in the 4th grade and, over the years,
my vision has degraded. I have an ocular prosthesis and limited vision in the remaining
eye. The new room will provide me an environment with natural light coming in on all
sides, allowing me to continue to pursue my crafting as well as have a pleasant
environment for reading and relaxing throughout the day.
I have considered this carefully and believe there will be no negative impact to
neighborhood safety or appearance, and my own quality of life will be greatly positively
affected.

Attachment C
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TOWN OF CARRBORO
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
VARIANCE WORKSHEET
I.

COMPLETENESS OF APPLICATION




II.

The application is complete.
The application is incomplete ____________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________

FINDINGS REQUIRED BY SECTION 15-92 OF THE LUO
1.

Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of this ordinance. It shall
not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use
can be made of the property:



2.

The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location,
size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as
hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general
public, may not be that basis for granting the variance:



3.

Yes
No

The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance,
such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved:




Variance Worksheet

Yes
No

The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner.
The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify
the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship:



4.

Yes
No

Yes
No

1
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III.

CONSIDERATION OF PROPOSED CONDITIONS
If the variance is granted, the permit shall be issued subject to the following conditions:
1.

The applicant shall complete the development strictly in accordance with the plans
submitted to and approved by the Board, a copy of which is filed in the Carrboro Town
Hall. Any deviations from or changes in these plans must be submitted to the Zoning
Administrator in writing and specific written approval obtained as provided in Section
15-64 of the Land Use Ordinance.

2.

If any of the conditions affixed hereto or any part thereof shall be held invalid or void,
then this permit shall be void and of no effect.

3.
Other conditions as necessary or desired: _________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
IV.

GRANTING THE APPLICATION


V.

The application is granted, subject to the conditions agreed upon under Section III of this
worksheet.

DENYING THE APPLICATION




Variance Worksheet

The application is denied because it is incomplete for the reasons set forth above in
Section I.
The application is denied because it fails to comply with the additional ordinance
requirements set forth above in Section II.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
AGENDA ITEM ABSTRACT
MEETING DATE: JUNE 16TH, 2021
TITLE:

A PUBLIC HEARING FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION PERMIT AT 201 MORNINGSIDE DRIVE.

DEPARTMENT:
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
ATTACHMENTS:
A. STAFF REPORT
B. SITE PLAN
C. SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION
D. SPECIAL EXCEPTION PERMIT WORKSHEET #1
E. SIGNED PETITION FORM

PUBLIC HEARING: YES _X_ NO ____
FOR INFORMATION CONTACT:
JAMES THOMAS- 918-7335

PURPOSE STATEMENT
The applicant, Terry Krauss is requesting a Special Exception Permit for the construction of a 12 foot by
18 foot accessory building that will encroach into the side yard setback. The proposed accessory
building will encroach ten (10) feet into the required twenty (20) foot side yard setback. Section 1592.1 of the Land Use Ordinance gives the Board of Adjustment the authority to grant Special Exception
Permits to allow reductions of up to fifty percent (50%) in the required distances buildings must be
setback from lot boundary lines, pursuant to three (3) conditions established by Section 15-184(a)(4) of
the Land Use Ordinance.
INFORMATION
(see the Attached “Staff Report” – Attachment A)
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION
The Administration recommends the approval of the Special Exception Permit for 201 Morningside
Drive allowing the construction of an accessory building to encroach up to fifty (50) percent into the
required twenty (20) foot side yard setback.

ATTACHMENT A-1

STAFF REPORT
TO:

Board of Adjustment

DATE:

June 16th, 2021

PROJECT:

Special Exception Permit for 201 Morningside Drive

APPLICANT/OWNER:

Terry Krauss
201 Morningside Drive
Carrboro, NC 27510

PURPOSE:

Request to allow side yard reduction of twenty (20) foot
setback to ten (10) feet or 50 percent for construction of
12ft by 18ft accessory building.

EXISTING ZONING:

R-15 Residential District (R-15)

PIN:

9779-40-6964

LOCATION:

201 Morningside Drive

LOT SIZE:

Approximately 0.40 acres (17,301 square feet)

EXISTING LAND USE:

Single Family Residence

SURROUNDING LAND USE:

ZONING HISTORY:

North
South
East
West

-------------

R-15, Single-family residence
R-15, Single-family residence
Morningside Drive R-O-W
R-15, Single-family residence

R-15 Residential District (R-15) since 1980
PARTICULARLY RELEVANT ORDINANCE SECTIONS

Section 15-92.1
Section 15-184

Special Exception Permits
Building Setback Requirements

Page 1

ATTACHMENT A-2

ANALYSIS
The applicant, Terry Krauss is requesting a Special Exception Permit for the construction
of a 12 foot by 18 foot accessory building that will encroach into the side yard setback.
The proposed accessory building will encroach ten (10) feet into the required twenty
(20) foot side yard setback. Section 15-92.1 of the Land Use Ordinance gives the Board
of Adjustment the authority to grant Special Exception Permits to allow reductions of up
to fifty percent (50%) in the required distances buildings must be setback from lot
boundary lines, pursuant to three (3) conditions established by Section 15-184(a)(4) of
the Land Use Ordinance. These conditions are as follows:
1.

The reduction is granted only for conforming residential buildings in residential
districts where the building has existed for at least three (3) years.
COMPLIANCE:

2.

The reduction would not allow a building to be located closer to a lot boundary
than ½ of the minimum six (6) foot separation required by the North Carolina
State Building Code.
COMPLIANCE:

3.

Yes; a Certificate of Occupancy could not be found for
this house, but staff estimate that it was constructed in
the 80 or 90’s. The use and the structure are in
conformance with the Land Use Ordinance.

Yes, the proposed accessory building will not be located
closer than six (6) feet to the nearest property line.

The reduction applies only to a setback from a lot boundary line and not from a
street right-of-way line.
COMPLIANCE:

Yes, the proposed reduction in setbacks applies strictly
to lot boundary lines and not street right-of-way lines.

The Board must base its decision as to whether to approve or deny a Special Exception
permit on the following two (2) findings:
1.

Issuance of the permit will not create a threat to public health or safety.
STATEMENT:

It is the Administration’s opinion that there are no health
or safety issues created by construction of the accessory
building.

Page 2

ATTACHMENT A-3

2.

Issuance of the permit will not adversely affect the value of adjoining properties.
If the applicant presents a petition, signed by the owners of all properties
entitled to receive notice of the hearing on the application, pursuant to Section
15-102(2), and, stating that such property owners believe their property values
will not be adversely affected by the proposed use, this shall be sufficient
evidence from which the Board may (but shall not be required) to make the
required finding. The Board may also make the required finding based on other
competent evidence.
STATEMENT:

The applicant has submitted a petition signed by one (1)
of the closest property owners stating that they are
aware of the proposal and that they do not object to its
approval. A public hearing notice was also sent to all
property owners within 150 feet of the subject property.
RECOMMENDATION

The Administration recommends the approval of the Special Exception Permit for 201
Morningside Drive allowing the construction of an accessory building to encroach up to
fifty (50) percent into the required twenty (20) foot side yard setback.
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Attachment C

TOWN OF CARRBORO

I.

GENERAL INFCHlMATiON

APP! t ^ N T :

OWNER:

ASH

T E L i PHCHSE;
TAX IfAP^nOCK^LOT
L E G J.IIEIJkTlCH«anP€MFAmUCAIfrTOP»CMrar^

SPECIAL EXCEPTION CRITERIA
Please draw a sketch of what is l^ing i^c^sed on the tfiird ^ i ^ t of tihis
application to clarify the answere given to the following questions:
Is this a residentid structure?
When was the Certificate of Ocx^upmcy issued for this structure or w h ^ ways t h^
structure built?
h)J A
Is the special exception relevant to a right of way Une?_
What is tfie mning d i i ^ c t for this p n c ^ r t y ?
What is tfie requi
district?
"ZO

k

from

^

pitq>€rty line

for this

zoning

What is A e perc^nte^e of r^uction from tiie re^uir^ sett^k which is being
r ^ u e ^ ^ for the special exception from ^ c h property line?

TOWN O F C A R R B O R O

What will be the c|i^^ap|HT>ach of the exjmnsiCHitoeach property line?

Describe the special exception requested md note tiie appropriate land use
ordinance sectic

II

If the ^ j ^ i a l excej^ion is granted, what will be the clo^st se^saration between the
expanded portion of this structure and any existing structure(s) adjacent to the
expansion area? ^
-^^a^

ill.

EjqSTING NC^CONFQRMiNG SITUATIONS
VXe^ draw a sketch of what is being pressed on the third sh^t of this
application to clarify the answers given to the following questions:
Is the existing structi^ab-eady violating the setback r^uirements of Section 15184?
Will the special exception create a greater nonconformity with respect to the
setisickrequirementsof S^Jtion 15-184?

IV.

NEIGHBORHOOD OPINION

TOWN O F CARRB(»lO
S P E C I A L etCEPtlCMt AmJCAttOM (ooR%

Is the ai^licant/own©- submitting a petition signed by the adjacent property owners
indicating their belieftiiattlieir property values will not be advei^fy affected by
the special exception if it is granted?
^

OWNER'S SIGNATURE:

TOWN O F CARRBCMIO
SPECIAL

eia^eitttm At^cAtuM

OWN OF CARRBORO
^GIAL EXCEPTION/WUCATJON

SKETCH
. (or attach a copy of plot plan)

-

—

—

—

-

--- •

(CO«'D

Attachment D

TOWN OF CARRBORO
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
SPECIAL EXCEPTION PERMIT WORKSHEET # 1
(For an Addition to a Conforming Structure/Property)

I.

COMPLETENESS OF APPLICATION

D
D

II.

The application is complete.
The application is incomplete

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

FINDINGS REQUIRED BY SECTION 15-92.1
A.

The existing building is a conforming residential use in a residential
district.

D
0
B.

The existing building has existed for at least three (3) years prior to the
date of the application for a special exception permit.

D
0
C.

Yes
No

The special exception requested applies only to a setback from a lot line
boundary.

D
0

D.

Yes
No

Yes
No

The special exception being requested does not exceed 50% of the
required setbacks of Section 15-184(a)( 4), nor would it permit any part of
a building to be located closer to a lot boundary than a distance equal to

Special Exception Worksheet #1
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Attachment D-2

one-half of the minimum building separation requirement of the North
Carolina State Building Code.

D
0
E.

The special exception, if granted, will not create a threat to the public
health or safety

D

0
F.

Yes
No

The special exception, if granted, will not adversely affect the value of
adjoining or neighboring properties

D

0
III.

Yes
No

Yes
No

CONSIDERATION OF PROPOSED CONDITIONS
If the application is granted, the permit shall be issued subject to the following
conditions:

1.

The applicant shall complete the development strictly in accordance with
the plans submitted to and approved by the Board, a copy of which is filed
in the Carrboro Town Hall. Any deviations from or changes in these plans
must be submitted to the Zoning Administrator in writing and specific
written approval obtained as provided in Section 15-64 of the Land Use
Ordinance.

2.

If any of the conditions affixed hereto or any part thereof shall be held
invalid or void, then this permit shall be void and of no effect.

3.

That the special exception is granted only to the extent necessary to
provide for the proposed addition (including roof overhangs), and that no
other additions, or enlargements of any other portion of the house is
permitted by this special exception permit.

4.

Other conditions as necessary or desired: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __

Special Exception Worksheet #1
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Attachment D-3

IV.

GRANTING THE APPLICATION

D

V.

The application is granted, subject to the conditions agreed upon under
Section III of this worksheet.

DENYING THE APPLICATION

D

The application is denied because it is incomplete for the reasons set forth
above in Section I.

D

The application is denied because it fails to comply with the ordinance
requirements set forth above in Section II.

D

The application is denied because, if completed as proposed, the
development more probably than not:

1.

Will materially endanger the public health or safety for the following reasons:

2.

Will substantially injure the value of adjoining or abutting property for the
following reasons: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __

Special Exception Worksheet #1
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Attachment E

